
 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 
SOUTHERN DIVISION 

 

 

MORTGAGE GRADER, INC., 

   Plaintiff, 

       vs. 

FIRST CHOICE LOAN 
SERVICES, INC., and NYLX, 
INC.,  

   Defendants. 

 

 

Case No. 8:13-cv-00043-AG (AN) 
 
DEFENDANTS’ NOTICE OF 
APPEAL TO THE UNITED STATES 
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE 
FEDERAL CIRCUIT

 

  

 
 
LAW OFFICE OF KENNETH ALAN REED 
KENNETH A. REED (SBN133567) 
406 W 4th Street 
Santa Ana, California 92701 
Telephone 714-953-7400  
Facsimile 714-953-7412 
kenneth@kennethreedlaw.net  
 
LEVY & GRANDINETTI 
PAUL GRANDINETTI (pro hac vice) 
REBECCA J. STEMPIEN COYLE (pro hac vice) 
1120 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 304 
Washington, District of Columbia 20036 
Telephone 202-429-4560 
Facsimile 202-429-4564 
mail@levygrandinetti.com  
 
Attorneys for Defendants,  
FIRST CHOICE LOAN SERVICES, INC., and 
NYLX, INC.  

Case 8:13-cv-00043-AG-AN   Document 158   Filed 03/17/15   Page 1 of 2   Page ID #:3776



 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

 Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to F.R.A.P. 4(a)(3), the Defendants 

First Choice Loan Services, Inc. and NYLX, Inc. (collectively the “Defendants”) 

appeal to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit the Final 

Judgment dated February 4, 2015.  The Defendants appeal the Court’s entry of 

Judgment based on the Court’s Orders of January 12, 2015, and October 27, 2014, 

on the issues decided adversely to the Defendants, in whole or in part.  (Dkts. 150, 

141, and 97, respectively).  

DATED:  March 17, 2015  Respectfully submitted, 
 
   LEVY & GRANDINETTI  
 
 

By   /s/ Paul Grandinetti     
 Paul Grandinetti, Esq. 
 Rebecca J. Stempien Coyle, Esq. 
 LEVY & GRANDINETTI 
 1120 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. 
 Suite 304 
 Washington, D.C. 20036 
 Telephone 202-429-4560 
 Facsimile 202-429-4564 
 mail@levygrandinetti.com  
 
 Kenneth A. Reed, Esq. 
 LAW OFFICE OF KENNETH A. REED 
 406 West Fourth Street 
 Santa Ana, California 92701 
 Telephone 714-953-7400 
 Facsimile 714-953-7412 
 kenneth@kennethreedlaw.net 
 
 Attorneys for Defendants  

First Choice Loan Services, Inc. 
NYLX, Inc.  

 

Case 8:13-cv-00043-AG-AN   Document 158   Filed 03/17/15   Page 2 of 2   Page ID #:3777


