1 2 3 4	LAW OFFICE OF KENNETH ALAN REED KENNETH A. REED (SBN133567) 406 W 4th Street Santa Ana, California 92701 Telephone 714-953-7400 Facsimile 714-953-7412 kenneth@kennethreedlaw.net		
5 6 7 8 9 10	Levy & Grandinetti (pro hac vice) Rebecca J. Stempien Coyle (pro hac vice) 1120 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 304 Washington, District of Columbia 20036 Telephone 202-429-4560 Facsimile 202-429-4564 mail@levygrandinetti.com Attorneys for Defendants, First Choice Loan Services, Inc., and NYLX, Inc.		
12 13 14 15	CENTRAL DIST	TES DISTRICT COURT TRICT OF CALIFORNIA IERN DIVISION	
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26	MORTGAGE GRADER, INC., Plaintiff, vs. FIRST CHOICE LOAN SERVICES, INC., and NYLX, INC., Defendants.	Case No. 8:13-cv-00043-AG (AN) DEFENDANTS' NOTICE OF APPEAL TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT	
27			

- 1		
	Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to F.R.A.P. 4(a)(3), the Defendants	
	First Choice Loan Services, Inc. and NYLX, Inc. (collectively the "Defendants")	
	appeal to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit the Final	
	Judgment dated February 4, 2015. The Defendants appeal the Court's entry of	
	Judgment based on the Court's Orders of January 12, 2015, and October 27, 2014,	
	on the issues decided adversely to the Defendants, in whole or in part. (Dkts. 150,	
	141, and 97, respectively).	
	DATED: March 17, 2015 Respectfully submitted,	
	Levy & Grandinetti	
	By _/s/ Paul Grandinetti Paul Grandinetti, Esq. Rebecca J. Stempien Coyle, Esq. LEVY & GRANDINETTI 1120 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. Suite 304 Washington, D.C. 20036 Telephone 202-429-4560 Facsimile 202-429-4564 mail@levygrandinetti.com Kenneth A. Reed, Esq. LAW OFFICE OF KENNETH A. REED 406 West Fourth Street Santa Ana, California 92701 Telephone 714-953-7400 Facsimile 714-953-7412 kenneth@kennethreedlaw.net Attorneys for Defendants First Choice Loan Services, Inc. NYLX, Inc.	